

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Third Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Jenkins to Reengrossed House Bill No. 8 by Representative Brass

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 47:301(3)(a)," delete the remainder of the line and delete lines
3 3 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

4 "(4)(introductory paragraph), (a) through (e), and (h), (5), (7)(a), (9), (10)(a)(i), (12),
5 (13)(a), (15), (18)(a)(i) and (d)(i), (19), and (29)(x)(introductory paragraph) and (ix),
6 302(A), (B), (K)(1) and (2), (U), and (V)(1)(introductory paragraph), (a), and
7 (b)(introductory paragraph), 303(A)(2) and (3)(a) and (G), 303.1(A) and
8 (B)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (c) and (2)(b), 304(B), 305(E), 305.10(A) and (C)
9 through (E), 305.14(A)(1)(a) and (5), 305.38, 305.53(A), 306.5(A)(1) and (2)(c),
10 307(A) through (C), 309(A)(1), 309.1(B)(1) and (2)(b) and (D), 310(A), 312, 314,
11 315(A) and (B)(1), 315.3(A), 315.5(A), (B)(3), and (C)(1)(c), 321(A) and (B),
12 321.1(A) and (B), 331(A) and (B), 337.3(A), and 340.1(A)(3) and (5) and R.S.
13 51:1286(B), to enact R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(ii)(cc) and (jj), (18)(a)(v), (32), (33), and
14 (34), 301.3, and"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 2

16 On page 2, line 8, after "R.S. 47:301(3)(a)," delete the remainder of the line and delete lines
17 9 through 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

18 "(4)(introductory paragraph), (a) through (e), and (h), (5), (7)(a), (9), (10)(a)(i), (12),
19 (13)(a), (15), (18)(a)(i) and (d)(i), (19), and (29)(x)(introductory paragraph) and (ix),
20 302(A), (B), (K)(1) and (2), (U), and (V)(1)(introductory paragraph), (a), and
21 (b)(introductory paragraph), 303(A)(2) and (3)(a) and (G), 303.1(A) and
22 (B)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (c) and (2)(b), 304(B), 305(E), 305.10(A) and (C)
23 through (E), 305.14(A)(1)(a) and (5), 305.38, 305.53(A), 306.5(A)(1) and (2)(c),
24 307(A) through (C), 309(A)(1), 309.1(B)(1) and (2)(b) and (D), 310(A), 312, 314,
25 315(A) and (B)(1), 315.3(A), 315.5(A), (B)(3), and (C)(1)(c), 321(A) and (B),
26 321.1(A) and (B), 331(A) and (B), 337.3(A), and 340.1(A)(3) and (5) are hereby
27 amended and reenacted and R.S. 47:301(10)(c)(ii)(cc) and (jj), (18)(a)(v), (32), (33),
28 and (34), 301.3, and"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 3

30 On page 3, delete lines 9 through 29 in their entirety and on page 4, delete lines 1 through
31 13 in their entirety

32 AMENDMENT NO. 4

33 On page 6, delete lines 4 through 6 in their entirety

34 AMENDMENT NO. 5

35 On page 6, delete lines 22 through 29 in their entirety and on page 7, delete lines 1 through
36 15 in their entirety

37 AMENDMENT NO. 6

38 Delete pages 8 and 9 in their entirety and on page 10, delete lines 1 through 8 in their
39 entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 10, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 On page 10, delete lines 24 through 29 in their entirety and delete pages 11 and 12 in their
5 entirety and on page 13, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 9

7 On page 14, delete lines 17 through 29 in their entirety and delete pages 15 and 16 in their
8 entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 On page 17, delete lines 17 through 29 in their entirety and delete page 18 in its entirety and
11 on page 19, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof a set of
12 asterisks "* * *"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 11

14 On page 19, delete lines 21 through 29 in their entirety and on page 20, delete lines 1
15 through 11 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 12

17 On page 22, line 23, after "Subparagraphs" and before "and (x)" delete "(29)(b)" and insert
18 "(27)(b)"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 13

20 On page 22, line 26, after "Subparagraph" and before "of this" delete "(16)(e)" and insert
21 "(16)(d)"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 14

23 On page 23, line 10, after "this Chapter and" delete the remainder of the line and insert
24 "Chapters 2-A and"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 15

26 On page 23, at the beginning of line 11, change "2B" to "2-B"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 16

28 On page 23, line 17, after "personal property," delete the remainder of the line and insert
29 "immovable property, or both."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 17

31 On page 24, at the beginning of line 21, change "Chapters 2A and 2B" to "Chapters 2-A and
32 2-B"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 18

34 On page 25, delete lines 19 through 28 in their entirety and delete pages 26 and 27 in their
35 entirety and on page 28, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 On page 28, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and on page 29, delete lines 1 through
3 10 in their entirety

4 AMENDMENT NO. 20

5 On page 30, delete lines 19 through 27 in their entirety and delete page 31 in its entirety and
6 on page 32, delete lines 1 through 21 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 21

8 On page 36, line 15, after "Exemptions;" delete the remainder of the line and insert "software
9 and digital products; business use; healthcare use"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 22

11 On page 36, line 24, after "tax" insert "or to the insurance premium tax"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 23

13 On page 37, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

14 "C. Digital products, prewritten computer software access services, and
15 information services purchased and used by an FDIC-insured financial institution for
16 storing, transmitting, processing, or analyzing customer and account information,
17 facilitating transactions, account processes, investment processes, lending processes,
18 security, and compliance shall be exempt from sales and use tax imposed by taxing
19 authorities. This exemption shall also apply to an FDIC-insured financial
20 institution's holding company, subsidiaries, and affiliates, and to a service
21 corporation wholly owned by one or more FDIC-insured financial institutions.

22 D. The sales and use tax imposed by taxing authorities shall not apply to
23 digital products that are used by licensed healthcare facilities and providers for
24 storing or transmitting healthcare information or for the diagnosis or treatment of a
25 medical condition."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 24

27 On page 41, delete lines 4 through 20 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 25

29 On page 48, line 17, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2B" and insert "2-B"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 26

31 On page 49, line 5, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2B" and insert "2-B"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 27

33 On page 49, delete lines 20 through 28 in their entirety and delete page 50 in its entirety and
34 on page 51, delete lines 1 through 20 in their entirety

35 AMENDMENT NO. 28

36 On page 51, line 23, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2B" and insert "2-B"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 29

38 On page 52, line 8, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2B" and insert "2-B"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 30

2 On page 52, delete lines 21 through 29 in their entirety and delete page 53 in its entirety and
3 on page 54, delete lines 1 through 21 in their entirety

4 AMENDMENT NO. 31

5 On page 54, line 24, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2A" and insert "2-A"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 32

7 On page 55, line 12, after "and" and before "of this" delete "2A" and insert "2-A"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 33

9 On page 55, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and delete pages 56 and 57 in their
10 entirety

11 AMENDMENT NO. 34

12 On page 59, after line 11, delete the remainder of the page and insert the following:

13 "Section 5. In any instance in which a provision of this Act conflicts with a provision
14 of the Act which originated as House Bill No. 10 of this 2024 Third Extraordinary Session
15 of the Legislature, the provision of the Act which originated as House Bill No. 10 of this
16 2024 Third Extraordinary Session of the Legislature shall prevail and be given effect.

17 Section 6. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
18 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
19 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
20 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
21 effective on the day following such approval."